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Will the Minister of SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY be pleased to state:

(a) the criteria for selection of a Star College under the College Scheme in the country;

(b) the details of Star Colleges selected so far, State-wise; and

(c) the grants given to such Colleges during each of the last three years and the current year; State- wise?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE FOR PLANNING, MINISTER OF STATE FOR SCIENCE & TECHNOLOGY AND MINISTER OF STATE FOR
EARTH (ASHWANI KUMAR)

(a) The criteria for selection of a Star College under the College Scheme in the country is as below:

1. The Colleges which are included under Section 2(f)/12(B) of UGC Act 1956.

2. Private colleges are not eligible.

3. College should have completed minimum 10 years in offering UG courses in the specified subjects.

4. Minimum 4-5 UG courses in basic life science such as botany, zoology, applied life science, microbiology, physiology/ biochemistry, biotechnology etc. and 1-2 applied course/PG diploma courses or minimum two honours course in any discipline of life sciences at undergraduate level.

5. About 5-6 permanent faculty in each science department and minimum 3 faculty with Ph.D.

6. Basic infrastructure and facilities in laboratories and library If the colleges do not qualify for stringent criteria for selection as Star College, they can be supported under strengthening of colleges component.

Criteria for selection of colleges under strengthening component

1. Rural/tribal, Women college

2. State wise distribution (basis of area, population density, no. of colleges) / special preference to NE/ J&K / A & N

3. No. of regular faculty per department (qualification relax) The performance of the colleges will be evaluated after the period of 3 years for consideration of Star College status.

(b) & (c) None of the colleges have been accorded Star College status. List of colleges supported under strengthening component of Star College Scheme and the details of grants given during last three years and current year are as below :

S.No.   Name and Location of College    Grants (in lakhs)
          2009-10 2010-11 2011-12

ANDHRA PRADESH
1  University Arts & Science College, Warangal   16.0 - -
2  Nizam College, Hyderabad     11.0 - -

ASSAM
3  Goalpara College, Goalpara     - 7.42 -
4  Karimganj College, Karimganj     - 42.0 -


5  Darrang College, Tezpur -     - 6.0
6  B. Borooah College, Guwahati     - - 24.0

CHANDIGARH
7  DAV College       11.0 - -
8  Goswami Ganesh Dutta Sanatam Dharma College   36.0 16.0 -

DELHI
9  Gargi College        21.0 9.7 9.19
10  Maitreyi College       16.0 8.0 -
11  Bhaskaracharya College of Applied Sciences   - 28.0 7.56
12  Daulat Ram College       - 28.0 -
13  Sri Guru Tegh Bahadur Khalsa College    - 28.0 -
14  Miranda House       - 35.0 -
15  Ramjas College       - 28.0 -
16  Sri Venkateswara College     - - 42.0

GUJARAT
17 St. Xavier's College,  Ahmedabad     31.0 - -
18 Shree Manibhai Virani& Smt. Navalben Virani Science College, Rajkot 16.0 8.0 7.04
19 M.G. Science Institute, Ahmedabad      42.0 - 10.72

HARYANA
20 KVA DAV College for Women, Karnal     - - 42.0

HIMACHAL PRADESH
21 Government College, Bilaspur      16.0 - -
22 Government College Dharamshala, Kangra      - 16.0 -
23 Vallabh Government College, Mandi     42.0 - -
24 St. Bede's College, Shimla       - 42.0 -

JAMMU & KASHMIR
25 College of Vet. Sciences & Animal Husbandry,
 Sher-e-Kashmir University of Agricultural Sciences
 and Technology  , Srinagar      26.0 10.22 -
26 Government Degree College, Udhampur     - - 42.0

KARNATAKA
27 St. Aloysius College, Mangalore      - 35.0 -
28 Maharani Lakshmi Ammanni College, Bangalore    - - 42.0
29 JSS College of Arts, Commerce & Science, Mysore    - - 36.0

SCIENCES

MAHARASHTRA
30 Government Vidarbha Institute of Science and Humanities, Amravati 6.0 - -
31 Vidya Pratishthan's Arts Science & Commerce College, Baramati 42.0 - 12.0
32 S.S.V.P.S's L.K. Dr. P.R. Ghogrey Science College, Dhule  28.0 - 8.0
33 Padmashri Vikhe Patil College of Arts, Science & Commerce, Ahmednagar - 49.0 12.25
34 K.C.E. Society's Moolji Jaitha College, Jalgaon    - 25.0 31.0
35 Ramnarain Ruia College, Mumbai       - - 42.0
36 St. Xavier's College, Mumbai       - - 36.0

MANIPUR


37 Imphal College, Manipur       - - 4.0

MEGHALAYA
39 St. Anthony's College,  Shillong     - - -
39 St. Edmund's College,  Shillong      - 12.0 -
40 Lady Keane College, Shillong      - 9.86 -

MIZORAM
41 Pachhunga University College, Aizawl     - - 24.0

ORISSA
42 Khallikote College, Berhampur       16.0 - -

PUNJAB
43 Kamla Nehru College for Women, Phagwara     16.0 8.00 -
44 Government Mohindra College, Patiala     21.0 - 9.93
45 S. Government College of Science Education & Research, Jagraon 16.0 8.0 8.0
46 DAV College, Amritsar       21.0 10.0 -
47 Khalsa College,  Amritsar      16.0 7.24 -
48 DAV College,  Jalandhar       26.0 - 10.67
49 Lyallpur Khalsa College, Jalandhar     - 25.0 10.0
50 Doaba College, Jalandhar       - - 30.0

RAJASTHAN
51 Dungar College, Bikaner       - 14.0 -

TAMIL NADU
52 Madras Christian College, Chennai     16.0 8.0 -
53 Stella Maris College, Chennai      16.0 7.81 -
54 PSG College of Arts & Science,  Coimbatore    16.0 8.0 -
55 Loyola College, Chennai       28.0 7.72 -
56 Lady Doak College, Madurai      35.0 10.0 -
57 Thiagarajar College, Madurai      28.0 7.485 -
58 Holy Cross College, Tiruchirapalli     28.0 - -
59 Seethalakshmi Ramaswami College, Tiruchirapalli    - 14.0 -
60 Ethiraj College, Chennai      - 28.0 -

UTTAR PRADESH
61 Mahila Mahavidyalaya, Varanasi       - 28.0 7.57
62 St. Andrew's College, Gorakhpur      - - 24.0

WEST BENGAL
63 Vidyasagar College, Kolkata      1.0 1.855 -
64 Presidency College, Kolkata      21.0 9.0 5.0
65 Maulana Azad College, Kolkata      - - 35.0
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